
Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Label Lum. Lumens LLF Lum. Watts
Description [MANUFAC]

3 P1B 5353 0.900 55
661-5122 VFL530-LD-24/48W/4K

WE-EF USA

9
WA

5316 0.900 52 107L-32L-530-NW-G1-4 SIGNIFY   GARDCO

1 B1 2215 0.900 29 637-5524 WE-EF USA

2 W3 2944 0.900 28 107L-16L-530-NW-G1-2 SIGNIFY   GARDCO

10 C1 6322 0.900 57.2 GC57-NW-G1-5-6 PHILIPS KEENE

Luminaire Location Summary

LumNo Label Z

1 WA 5

2
WA 5

3
WA 5

4 WA 5

5 WA 5

6 WA 5

7 WA 4.5

8
WA 4.5

9
WA 4.5

10 P1B 3.66

11 P1B 3.66

12 P1B 3.66

13 W3 3.5

14 W3 3.5

15 C1 4.8

16 C1 4.8

17 C1 4.8

18 C1 4.8

19 C1 4.8

20 C1 4.8

21 C1 4.8

22 C1 4.8

23 C1 4.8

24 C1 4.8

25 B1 0.9

Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units
Avg Max

Min Avg/Min Max/Min

Bench area Illuminance
Fc 1.10 12.2 0.0 N.A. N.A.

Load area Illuminance
Fc 2.80 4.6 1.4 2.00 3.29

Parking & Entrance Illuminance
Fc 2.43 9.1 0.2 12.15 45.50

Ramp
Illuminance

Fc
3.56 4.8 2.4 1.48 2.00

Spill light Illuminance
Fc

0.00 0 0
N.A. N.A.

Under canopy & parking Illuminance
Fc

5.26 9.7 1.1 4.78 8.82

walkway Illuminance
Fc 4.47 7.6 1.2 3.73 6.33

0.3

0.2 0.5 2.7

0.1 0.2 0.4 2.7

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 2.1

10.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 1.1

12.2 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7

0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3

2.1 2.0 2.1

3.1 3.1 2.6

4.3 3.9 3.1

4.6 3.9 3.2

3.5 3.3 2.8

2.3 2.3 2.1

1.4 1.6 1.5

1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.6

0.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.2 0.9

0.8 1.0 1.3 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.6 1.2

1.1 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.1 2.8 3.2 3.4 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.6 2.8 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.6 2.9 3.3 3.4 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.6 3.0 3.3 3.4 2.9 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.6 3.1 3.3 3.4 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.3 2.7 3.0 3.2 3.0 2.7 2.1 1.4

1.8 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.7 3.0 3.4 4.4 4.6 4.5 3.8 3.3 3.4 3.7 4.1 4.5 4.5 4.3 3.9 3.5 3.4 3.7 4.3 4.5 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.6 3.5 3.8 4.3 4.6 3.6 3.2 3.0 3.4 3.6 4.1 4.4 4.5 4.6 3.0 2.6 2.7 3.4 4.0 4.4 4.0 3.5 2.6 1.7

3.6 2.9 2.0

7.7 5.2 3.1

8.8 4.5 2.6

5.3 2.6 1.7 0.5

2.8 3.7 4.0 2.8 1.1 0.5 0.3

3.8 3.7 2.7 1.5 0.8 0.4 0.2

6.7 4.5 2.3 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.3

9.1 5.1 2.4 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.8

7.9 4.9 2.7 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.7

4.5 3.9 3.4 2.7 2.1 1.5 1.5

2.3 3.4 5.1 4.2 2.3 1.3 1.2

1.5 3.1 8.4 6.2 2.5 1.1 0.3

6.7 2.5 0.7 0.3

3.2 4.4 4.8 4.2 3.6 3.6 4.3 4.7 4.3 3.3

2.9 3.7 4.1 3.9 3.4 3.5 3.9 4.0 3.7 3.0

2.4 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.0 2.5

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.9 3.8 4.7 4.8 3.9 3.6 6.0 6.2 4.8 3.9 4.3 5.5 5.6 4.8 3.8 5.8 5.6 4.6 3.9 4.7 6.2 6.0 2.9 3.7 4.8 5.2 4.8 4.5 5.3 6.3 2.9 2.3 4.0 4.3 5.3 5.5 5.4 5.6 6.1 2.3 1.6 3.8 4.3 5.7 6.0 4.9 3.8 2.7 1.7

1.2 5.2 7.5 6.2 1.9 5.0 1.5 8.0 5.0 4.2 4.8 7.9 7.4 5.3 4.9 1.4 7.9 5.5 4.3 4.3 7.6 1.5 5.5 2.4 1.2 7.8 6.0 4.5 4.0 7.5 1.4 5.7 2.5 1.3 7.7 7.0 5.1 5.1 7.0 1.1 5.9 2.7 5.0 7.2 7.1 4.4 2.7 1.9 1.4

3.1 6.0 9.0 7.6 5.1 5.3 8.0 9.4 6.5 4.6 6.1 9.1 8.4 5.5 5.1 7.7 9.3 7.0 4.7 5.8 8.9 8.8 6.0 4.9 7.0 9.3 7.5 5.0 5.4 8.6 9.3 6.4 4.7 6.4 9.2 8.2 5.3 5.2 8.0 9.7 6.7 4.6 5.8 8.7 8.3 4.6 3.0 2.3 1.8

2.3

4.8

7.1

6.2

4.0

2.8

3.6

5.9

7.6

5.4

2.7

1.2

A21030

LO
AD

IN
G

3m
x9

m
x4

m

MAIN
RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCE

RAMP DM
PARKING

ENTRANCE

LOADING/
GARBAGE

MAIL
15 %

COMM.
ENTRY

BICYCLE
PARKING

(3)

RESIDENTIAL
ENTRY

(BARRIER-FREE)

WALKWAY

WALKWAY

W
AL

KW
AY

VESTIBULE

LOBBY

COMM.
ENTRY

DO
TTED LIN

E O
F BU

ILDIN
G

EXTEN
TS ABO

VE

VEST.

MOVING
ROOMPARCEL 35

 g
al

lo
n

35
 g

al
lo

n

DESIGNATED
SNOW

STORAGE
ZONE

WALL
EXHAUST

DOG
WASH
STN.

35
 g

al
lo

n
35

 g
al

lo
n

35
 g

al
lo

n

FIRE PUMP
ROOM

STR ACCESS MH
STORM WATER TANK W/ GRATE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

7.5m SETBACK

ELEC.
ROOM

COMMS.
ROOM

TR
AN

SF
O

RM
ER

2.
16

x3
.5

COMMERCIAL 1 COMMERCIAL 2

INDOOR
AMENITY

ORGANIC
WASTE

COMM.
WASTE

RESI. GARBAGE
ROOM

RAMP DM
7.5 %

DOTTED LINE OF UNDERGROUND
PARKING EXTEND

GA
S 

M
ET

ER

SNOW STORAGE
& SEASONAL-USE

OUTDOOR
AMENITY AREA

PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

DASHED LINE OF 200mm
CANOPY PROJECTION

DOTTED LINE OF UNDERGROUND
PARKING EXTEND

3m LANDSCAPE BUFFER
REFER TO LANDSCAPE

EXISTING BOARD FENCE ON
PROPERTY LINE TO BE MAINTAINED

SIAMESE
CONNECTION

EXISTING BOARD FENCE ON
PROPERTY LINE TO BE MAINTAINED

1:20 SLOPE
WALKWAY

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

1:12
B.F. RAMP

35
 g

al
lo

n
35

 g
al

lo
n

35
 g

al
lo

n
35

 g
al

lo
n

35
 g

al
lo

n

BULK
STORAGE

COMM.
ENTRY

1:12
B.F. RAMP

MGMT.
OFFICE

RAMP DM
7.5 %

RAMP DM
5 %

CACF

TEMP.
STAGING
AREA FOR

95 GAL.
BINS

TEMP. STAGING
AREA FOR 3 CU.

YARD BINS

PAINTED
CROSSWALK

PAINTED
CROSSWALK

HATCH INDICATES
OPEN TO ABOVE
AREA WITH MIN.
7m VERTICAL
CLEARANCE

MIN. 5m VERTICAL
CLEARANCE ABOVE
WASTE COLLECTION

ACCESS ROUTE

GROUND FLOOR PARKING:
COMM: 27 SPOTS
RESI: 13 SPOTS (9 BF SPOTS; 4 TYPE A, 5 TYPE B)

PROJECT

TITLE

ONTARIO

440 ISSA ROAD

APRIL 2021

LL GS

19-011

UNITED ENGINEERING INC.

Mechanical Electrical Consulting Engineers

3645 Keele Street, Suite 105,

Toronto,  Ontario, M3J 1M6

Tel: (416) 398 1999, Fax: (416) 398 1933

1:300


